(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

CORDOBA MINERALS CORP. 7

for the year ended December 31, 2023, to all the periods presented in these condensed
interim consolidated financial statements.

(d) Change in accounting policy

Effective January 1, 2024, the Company voluntarily changed its accounting policy with respect
to Colombian Value Added Tax (“VAT”). Under the VAT regime in Colombia, input VAT paid
during a company’s exploration and evaluation stages forms a credit which is available to
offset output VAT collected in the future. Previously, the Company capitalized VAT paid to
the Government of Colombia in respect of the Company’s exploration and evaluation
activities as exploration and evaluation assets. The Company believes that expensing such
input VAT will provide users with reliable and more relevant financial information.

To reflect the retrospective application of this change in accounting policy, comparative
amounts have been adjusted as follows:

As at January 1, 2023
As previously

reported Adjustment Adjusted
ASSETS
Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 4,750$   (4,750)$   -$
TOTAL ASSETS 19,400   (4,750)   14,650
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 494$   (65)$   429$
Deficit (250,558)   (4,685)   (255,243)
Shareholders' deficit attributable the Company (20,939)   (4,750)   (25,689)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS'  DEFICIT (20,939)   (4,750)   (25,689)

As at December 31, 2023
As previously

reported Adjustment Adjusted
ASSETS
Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 8,336$   (8,336)$   -$
TOTAL ASSETS 52,367   (8,336)   44,031
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (678)$   (107)$   (785)$
Deficit (273,461)   (6,168)   (279,629)
Shareholders' equity (deficit)  attributable the Company 25,394   (6,275)   19,119
Non-controlling interest 17,972   (2,061)   15,911

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS'  EQUITY (DEFICIT) 43,366   (8,336)   35,030

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

CORDOBA MINERALS CORP. 8

3. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS

For the three months ended March 31, 2023
As previously

reported Adjustment Adjusted

LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
Exploration and evaluation expenditures 5,791$   656$   6,447$

Loss from operations 6,784   656   7,440
Net loss for the period 7,820   656   8,476
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to loss:

Currency translation adjustment 46   (4)   42
Total other comprehensive income (269)   (4)   (273)
Total comprehensive loss for the period 7,551   652   8,203
Net loss attributable to:

Common shareholders 7,820   656   8,476
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:

Common shareholders 7,551   652   8,203
Loss per share attributable to common
shareholders (basic and diluted) 0.09   -   0.09

March 31, December 31,
2024 2023

Prepaid expenses 300$   138$
Deposits 400   406
Deposit with related party (Note 12(a)(i)) 200   200
Other 37   32
Total prepaid expenses and deposits 937$   776$

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

CORDOBA MINERALS CORP. 9

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

5. FINANCIAL ASSETS

Financial assets comprise the Company’s investment in Bell Copper Corporation’s (“Bell Copper”)
common shares, which had a fair value of $257,000 on March 31, 2024 (December 31, 2023 –
$371,000).

6. LEASES

(a) Right-of-use assets

At March 31, 2024, $1.72 million (December 31, 2023 - $1.04 million) of right-of-use assets
(“ROU assets”) are recorded as part of property, plant and equipment.

Computer
equipment

Furniture,
equipment

and leasehold
improvements Vehicles Buildings

Construction
in progress Land

ROU assets
(Note 6(a)) Total

Cost
Balance - December 31, 2022 386$   530$   43$   -$   188$   974$   827$   2,948$

Additions 105   517   -   -   174   -   1,117   1,913
Write-offs and disposals (2)   -   -   -   -   -   (250)   (252)
Other adjustments -   -   -   -   -   -   (64)   (64)
Foreign exchange (11)   (18)   (1)   -   (7)   (23)   (24)   (84)

Balance - December 31, 2023 478   1,029   42   -   355   951   1,606   4,461
Additions 15   235   -   -   3   -   799   1,052
Write-offs and disposals -   -   -   -   -   -   (154)   (154)
Other adjustments -   -   -   279   (279)   -   (16)   (16)
Foreign exchange 12   28   -   -   9   23   58   130

Balance - March 31, 2024 505$   1,292$   42$   279$   88$   974$   2,293$   5,473$

Accumulated depreciation
Balance - December 31, 2022 202$   176$   34$   -$   -$   -$   376$   788$

Charge for the year 72   81   8   -   -   -   450   611
Write-offs and disposals -   -   -   -   -   -   (250)   (250)
Foreign exchange (6)   (6)   (1)   -   -   -   (13)   (26)

Balance - December 31, 2023 268   251   41   -   -   -   563   1,123
Charge for the period 19   40   -   3   -   -   148   210
Write-offs and disposals -   -   -   -   -   -   (154)   (154)
Foreign exchange 7   7   1   -   -   -   14   29

Balance - March 31, 2024 294$   298$   42$   3$   -$   -$   571$   1,208$

Net book value
Balance - December 31, 2023 210$   778$   1$   -$   355$   951$   1,043$   3,338$
Balance - March 31, 2024 211$   994$   -$   276$   88$   974$   1,722$   4,265$

Vehicles Office Buildings  Total
ROU ASSETS
Net book value at December 31, 2022 342$   21$   88$   451$

Additions 65   1,052   -   1,117
Depreciation charge for the year (220)   (206)   (24)   (450)
Other adjustment -   -   (64)   (64)
Foreign exchange (5)   (6)   -   (11)

Net book value at December 31, 2023 182$   861$   -$   1,043$
Additions -   799   -   799
Depreciation charge for the period (42)   (106)   -   (148)
Other adjustment (16)   -   -   (16)
Foreign exchange 4   40   -   44

Net book value at March 31, 2024 128$   1,594$   -$   1,722$

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

CORDOBA MINERALS CORP. 10

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, certain office leases with initial values
totalling $154,000 expired (March 31, 2023 - $196,000), resulting in the derecognition of
depreciated ROU assets.

(b) Lease liabilities

All leases of vehicles, office premises and buildings are comprised of only fixed payments over
the lease terms. During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company recorded